



## South Carolina Department of Corrections

Jan. 12, 2026

For immediate release

Contact: Chrysti Shain, (803) 413-8206

[Shain.Chrysti@doc.sc.gov](mailto:Shain.Chrysti@doc.sc.gov)

**COLUMBIA, S.C.** – The SCDC Inspector General released the arrest warrants today for inmates in separate cases from December 2025:

- Joey Dean Coleman, 35: Making a bomb threat and six counts of threatening the life of a public official. The charges involve threats he made on Sept. 15 at McCormick CI.
- Five inmates were charged with assault and battery by mob second degree in a case in which an inmate was stabbed and beaten on Sept. 11 at Tyger River CI. Those charged are:
  - Freeman Anthony White, 22.
  - Darian Martavious Thomas, 28.
  - Demetrius Antwon Henry, 25.
  - Terry Shaimek Tyler, 23.
  - Zalen Debrantly Martin, 24.
- Two inmates were charged with assault and battery by mob second degree and prisoners carrying weapons. The charges involve assaulting a fellow inmate with a metal pipe and homemade hatchet on April 29 at McCormick CI. Those charged are:
  - Kenyari Swadarius Beatty, 31.
  - John Westly Hicks Jr., 33.
- Three inmates were charged with assault and battery by mob second degree in a case in which an inmate was beaten on Oct. 6 at Leath CI. Those charged are:
  - Ashley Marie Wiley, 32.
  - Mya Leann Groves, 24.
  - Shanya Joanna Higgins, 26.
- Lamont Wesley Cutner, 51: Second-degree assault and battery. The charge involves grabbing the victim's private parts over her clothes July 21 in an administrative proceeding at McCormick CI.

- Donta Kevon Reid, 33: Second-degree assault and battery. The charge involves grabbing the victim's private parts over her clothes June 30 in a living unit at McCormick CI.
- Chantiny M. Jeffcoat, 37: Throwing bodily fluids on a correctional officer. The charge involves spitting on an officer on Sept. 23 at Leath CI.

When a currently incarcerated person is charged with a crime, the inmate still must be served with a warrant and be afforded a bond hearing. For scheduling purposes, this happens at SCDC once a month. These are cases that came up for bond hearings in December 2025. These are criminal charges in circuit court. They are different from disciplinary charges inmates might receive while incarcerated.

The S.C. Department of Corrections reminds members of the public that after an arrest, the burden of proof is on the state to prove guilt beyond a reasonable doubt within a court of law.

Copies of the arrest warrants are attached.

## ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100200

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

THE STATE  
against

Joey Dean Coleman

Address:

Phone: SSN:

Sex: M Race: B Height: 6 1 Weight: 160

DL State: DL #:

DOB: Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector General

Prosecuting Officer: Sherri L Morris - S00323

Offense: Bomb / Making a bomb threat or convey. false  
information about a bomb threat, 1st offense

Offense Code: 2780

Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-23-0750

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality ofThe accused  
is to be arrested and brought before me to be  
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to  
defendant Joey Dean Coleman  
on Mar 10, 2025

Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

McCormick Magistrate  
211 Augusta Street Extension  
McCormick, SC 29835

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Personally appeared before me the affiant Sherri L Morris who  
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Joey Dean Coleman  
did within this county and state on or about 9/15/2025 violate the criminal laws of the  
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick)  
in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Bomb / Making a bomb threat or convey. false information about a bomb threat, 1st offense

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit  
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:That on September 15, 2025, in the county of McCormick, one Joey Dean Coleman did commit the crime of Bomb / Making a bomb  
threat or convey. false information about a bomb threat, 1st offense in that he did convey a bomb/chemical bomb threat to victims in  
the SCDOC. See attached affidavit. Incident investigated by SA Morris of the SCDOC.

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787  
Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 9/15/2025defendant Joey Dean Coleman

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick ) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Bomb / Making a bomb threat or convey. false information about a bomb threat, 1st offense

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or  
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as  
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me

on 10/6/2025

Signature of Issuing Judge

John Cliff Long

Judge Code: 7261Judge's Address 211 West Augusta Street, ExtensionMcCormick, SC 29835-Judge's Telephone (864)-85-2-23 x 16Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate ☐ Municipal ☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

Form Approved by  
S.C. Attorney General  
April 21, 2003  
SCCA 518

AFFIDAVIT





## South Carolina Department of Corrections Office of Inspector General

### Arrest Warrant Affidavit Sheet

Date of Offense:

Case Number:

September 15, 2025

04-2025-067

Defendant Name:

Address:

Joey Dean Coleman

Race:

Sex:

Ht:

Wt:

DOB:

SSN#:

DL#:

SCDC#:

B

M

6'1"

160

0347816

Affiant Name:

Affiant Address:

Telephone:

SA Sherri Morris

4444 Broad River Rd. Columbia SC

803-734-2030

Victim Name:

Victim Address:

Telephone:

Witness Name:

Witness Address:

Telephone:

Description of Offense:

Statute, Ordinance, or CDR Code:

Bomb / Making a bomb threat or convey. false information about a bomb

16-23-0750 2780

Affidavit:

On September 15, 2025, the defendant, inmate Joey Dean Coleman, housed within the South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC), committed the offense of Bomb/ Making a bomb threat or convey false information about a bomb. The defendant knowingly and willfully delivered a handwritten letter through the McCormick Correctional Institution's mailbox, in which he threatened to use a bomb/chemical bomb if his demands were not met. Based on the facts derived during the course of this investigation, there is probable cause to pursue criminal charges against inmate Coleman. Case #04-2025-067

Signature of Judge (if applicable)

Affiant Signature

Sworn to and ascribed before me this 6th day of October, 2025



## ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100201

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

THE STATE  
against

Joey Dean Coleman

Address:

Phone: SSN: Sex: M Race: B Height: 6 1 Weight: 160

DL State: DL #:

DOB: Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector General

Prosecuting Officer: Sherri L Morris - S00323

Offense: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of  
public official, teacher, principal

Offense Code: 0541

Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-03-1040(A)

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality ofThe accused  
is to be arrested and brought before me to be  
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to  
defendant on Joey Dean Coleman  
10.02.2025

Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

McCormick Magistrate  
211 Augusta Street Extension  
McCormick, SC 29835

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Personally appeared before me the affiant Sherri L Morris whobeing duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Joey Dean Colemandid within this county and state on or about 9/15/2025 violate the criminal laws of theState of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick)

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of public official, teacher, principal

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit  
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:That on September 15, 2025 in the city/county of McCormick, one Joey Dean Coleman did knowingly and willfully deliver a written  
or electronic threat to a public official, teacher or principal. The message threatened the life or serious bodily injury to the victim  
and/or victim's immediate family and was directly related to the victim's professional responsibilities. See attached  
affidavit. Incident investigated by SA Morris of the SCDOC.

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787  
Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 9/15/2025 defendant Joey Dean Coleman

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of public official, teacher, principal

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or  
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as  
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me

on 10/6/2025

Signature of Issuing Judge (L.S.)

John Cliff Long

Judge Code: 7261

Judge's Address 211 West Augusta Street, Extension  
McCormick, SC 29835-Judge's Telephone (864)-85-2-23 x 16Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate ☐ Municipal ☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

Form Approved by  
S.C. Attorney General  
April 21, 2003  
SCCA 518



## South Carolina Department of Corrections Office of Inspector General

### Arrest Warrant Affidavit Sheet

**Date of Offense:** September 15, 2025 **Case Number:** 04-2025-067

**Defendant Name:** Joey Dean Coleman **Address:** [REDACTED]

**Race:** B **Sex:** M **Ht:** 6'1" **Wt:** 160 **DOB:** [REDACTED] **SSN#:** [REDACTED] **DL#:** [REDACTED] **SCDC#:** 0347816

**Affiant Name:** SA Sherri Morris **Affiant Address:** 4444 Broad River Rd. Columbia SC 29201 **Telephone:** 803-734-2030

**Victim Name:** [REDACTED] **Victim Address:** [REDACTED] **Telephone:** [REDACTED]

**Witness Name:** [REDACTED] **Witness Address:** [REDACTED] **Telephone:** [REDACTED]

**Description of Offense:** Threat/Threatening the Life, Person, or Family of a Public Official **Statute, Ordinance, or CDR Code:** 16-03-1040 541

**Affidavit:**  
On September 15, 2025, the defendant, inmate Joey Dean Coleman, housed within the South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC), committed the offense of Threat/ Threatening the Life, Person, or Family of a Public Official. The defendant knowingly and willfully delivered a handwritten letter through the McCormick Correctional Institution's mailbox, in which he threatened to take the life [REDACTED]

[REDACTED] Based on the facts derived during the course of this investigation, there is probable cause to pursue criminal charges against inmate Coleman. Case #04-2025-067

**Signature of Judge (if applicable)** [REDACTED] **Affiant Signature** [REDACTED]

Sworn to and ascribed before me this 6th day of October, 2025



## ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100202

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

THE STATE  
against

Joey Dean Coleman

Address:

Phone: SSN:

Sex: M Race: B Height: 6 1 Weight: 160

DL State: DL #:

DOB: Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector General

Prosecuting Officer: Sherri L Morris - S00323

Offense: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of  
public official, teacher, principal

Offense Code: 0541

Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-03-1040(A)

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality ofThe accused  
is to be arrested and brought before me to be  
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to  
defendant on Joey Dean Coleman  
West 20 2025

Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

McCormick Magistrate  
211 Augusta Street Extension  
McCormick, SC 29835

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Personally appeared before me the affiant Sherri L Morris who  
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Joey Dean Coleman  
did within this county and state on or about 9/15/2025 violate the criminal laws of the  
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick)  
in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of public official, teacher, principal

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit  
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:That on September 15, 2025 in the city/county of McCormick, one Joey Dean Coleman did knowingly and willfully deliver a written  
or electronic threat to a public official, teacher or principal. The message threatened the life or serious bodily injury to the victim  
and/or victim's immediate family and was directly related to the victim's professional responsibilities. See attached  
affidavit. Incident investigated by SA Morris of the SCDOC.

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787  
Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that  
on or about 9/15/2025 defendant Joey Dean Colemandid violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of  
☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of public official, teacher, principal

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or  
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as  
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me

on 10/ 6/2025Signature of Issuing Judge  
John Cliff Long

Judge Code: 7261

(L.S.)

Judge's Address 211 West Augusta Street, Extension  
McCormick, SC 29835-Judge's Telephone (864)-85-2-23 x 16Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate ☐ Municipal ☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

Form Approved by  
S.C. Attorney General  
April 21, 2003  
SCCA 618

AFFIDAVIT





## South Carolina Department of Corrections Office of Inspector General

### Arrest Warrant Affidavit Sheet

<b>Date of Offense:</b>				<b>Case Number:</b>			
September 15, 2025				04-2025-067			
<b>Defendant Name:</b>				<b>Address:</b>			
Joey Dean Coleman				[REDACTED]			
<b>Race:</b>	<b>Sex:</b>	<b>Ht:</b>	<b>Wt:</b>	<b>DOB:</b>	<b>SSN#:</b>	<b>DL#:</b>	<b>SCDC#:</b>
B	M	6'1"	160	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]		0347816
<b>Affiant Name:</b>		<b>Affiant Address:</b>			<b>Telephone:</b>		
SA Sherri Morris		4444 Broad River Rd. Columbia SC			803-734-2030		
<b>Victim Name:</b>		<b>Victim Address:</b>			<b>Telephone:</b>		
[REDACTED]		[REDACTED]			[REDACTED]		
<b>Witness Name:</b>		<b>Witness Address:</b>			<b>Telephone:</b>		
<b>Description of Offense:</b>					<b>Statute, Ordinance, or CDR Code:</b>		
Threat/Threatening the Life, Person, or Family of a Public Official					16-03-1040 541		

#### Affidavit:

On September 15, 2025, the defendant, inmate Joey Dean Coleman, housed within the South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC), committed the offense of Threat/ Threatening the Life, Person, or Family of a Public Official. The defendant knowingly and willfully delivered a handwritten letter through the McCormick Correctional Institution's mailbox, in which he threatened to take the life of [REDACTED]

[REDACTED] based on the facts derived during the course of this investigation, there is probable cause to pursue criminal charges against inmate Coleman. Case #04-2025-067

Signature of Judge (if applicable)

Affiant Signature

[Signature]

[Signature]

Sworn to and ascribed before me this 6<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2025

## ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100203

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

THE STATE

against

Joey Dean Coleman

Address:

Phone:

SSN:

Sex: M Race: B Height: 6 1 Weight: 160

DL State: DL #:

DOB: Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector General

Prosecuting Officer: Sherri L Morris - S00323

Offense: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of  
public official, teacher, principal

Offense Code: 0541

Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-03-1040(A)

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality of

The accused

is to be arrested and brought before me to be  
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to  
defendant on 10/20/2025

Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

McCormick Magistrate  
211 Augusta Street Extension  
McCormick, SC 29835

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Personally appeared before me the affiant Sherri L Morris who  
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Joey Dean Coleman  
did within this county and state on or about 9/15/2025 violate the criminal laws of the  
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick)  
in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of public official, teacher, principal

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit  
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:That on September 15, 2025 in the city/county of McCormick, one Joey Dean Coleman did knowingly and willfully deliver a written  
or electronic threat to a public official, teacher or principal. The message threatened the life or serious bodily injury to the victim  
and/or victim's immediate family and was directly related to the victim's professional responsibilities. See attached  
affidavit. Incident investigated by SA Morris of the SCDOC.

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787  
Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 9/15/2025 defendant Joey Dean Coleman  
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of  
☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of public official, teacher, principal

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or  
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as  
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me

on 10/6/2025

Signature of Issuing Judge

John Cliff Long

Judge Code: 7261

(L.S.)

Judge's Address 211 West Augusta Street, Extension  
McCormick, SC 29835-Judge's Telephone (864)-85-2-23 x 16Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate ☐ Municipal ☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

Form Approved by  
S.C. Attorney General  
April 21, 2003  
SCCA 518

AFFIDAVIT





## South Carolina Department of Corrections Office of Inspector General

### Arrest Warrant Affidavit Sheet

**Date of Offense:** September 15, 2025 **Case Number:** 04-2025-067

**Defendant Name:** Joey Dean Coleman **Address:** [REDACTED]

**Race:** B **Sex:** M **Ht:** 6'1" **Wt:** 160 **DOB:** [REDACTED] **SSN#:** [REDACTED] **DL#:** [REDACTED] **SCDC#:** 0347816

**Affiant Name:** SA Sherri Morris **Affiant Address:** 4444 Broad River Rd. Columbia SC **Telephone:** 803-734-2030

**Victim Name:** [REDACTED] **Victim Address:** [REDACTED] **Telephone:** [REDACTED]

**Witness Name:** [REDACTED] **Witness Address:** [REDACTED] **Telephone:** [REDACTED]

**Description of Offense:** Threat/Threatening the Life, Person, or Family of a Public Official **Statute, Ordinance, or CDR Code:** 16-03-1040 541

#### Affidavit:

On September 15, 2025, the defendant, inmate Joey Dean Coleman, housed within the South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC), committed the offense of Threat/ Threatening the Life, Person, or Family of a Public Official. The defendant knowingly and willfully delivered a handwritten letter through the McCormick Correctional Institution's mailbox, in which he threatened to take the life of [REDACTED]

[REDACTED] Based on the facts derived during the course of this investigation, there is probable cause to pursue criminal charges against inmate Coleman. Case #04-2025-067

**Signature of Judge (if applicable)**

**Affiant Signature**

[Signature of Judge] [Signature of Sherri Morris]

Sworn to and ascribed before me this 6<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2025



## ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100204

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

THE STATE

against

Joey Dean Coleman

Address:

Phone: SSN:

Sex: M Race: B Height: 6 1 Weight: 160

DL State: DL #:

DOB: Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector General

Prosecuting Officer: Sherri L Morris - S00323

Offense: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of  
public official, teacher, principal

Offense Code: 0541

Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-03-1040(A)

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality of

The accused

is to be arrested and brought before me to be  
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to  
defendant on Joey Dean Coleman  
Dec 12 2025

Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

McCormick Magistrate  
211 Augusta Street Extension  
McCormick, SC 29835

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Personally appeared before me the affiant Sherri L Morris who  
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Joey Dean Coleman  
did within this county and state on or about 9/15/2025 violate the criminal laws of the  
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick)  
in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of public official, teacher, principal

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit  
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:That on September 15, 2025 in the city/county of McCormick, one Joey Dean Coleman did knowingly and willfully deliver a written  
or electronic threat to a public official, teacher or principal. The message threatened the life or serious bodily injury to the victim  
and/or victim's immediate family and was directly related to the victim's professional responsibilities. See attached  
affidavit. Incident investigated by SA Morris of the SCDOC.

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787  
Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 9/15/2025 defendant Joey Dean Coleman  
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of  
☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of public official, teacher, principal

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or  
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as  
soon thereafter as is practicable  
Sworn to and subscribed before me  
on 10/ 6/2025Signature of Issuing Judge  
John Cliff Long  
Judge Code: 7261

(L.S.)

Judge's Address 211 West Augusta Street, Extension  
McCormick, SC 29835-Judge's Telephone (864)-85-2-23 x 16Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate ☐ Municipal ☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

Form Approved by  
S.C. Attorney General  
April 21, 2003  
SCCA 518



## South Carolina Department of Corrections Office of Inspector General

### Arrest Warrant Affidavit Sheet

**Date of Offense:** September 15, 2025 **Case Number:** 04-2025-067

**Defendant Name:** Joey Dean Coleman **Address:** [REDACTED]

**Race:** B **Sex:** M **Ht:** 6'1" **Wt:** 160 **DOB:** [REDACTED] **SSN#:** [REDACTED] **DL#:** [REDACTED] **SCDC#:** 0347816

**Affiant Name:** SA Sherri Morris **Affiant Address:** 4444 Broad River Rd. Columbia SC **Telephone:** 803-734-2030

**Victim Name:** [REDACTED] **Victim Address:** [REDACTED] **Telephone:** [REDACTED]

**Witness Name:** [REDACTED] **Witness Address:** [REDACTED] **Telephone:** [REDACTED]

**Description of Offense:** Threat/Threatening the Life, Person, or Family of a Public Official **Statute, Ordinance, or CDR Code:** 16-03-1040 541

**Affidavit:**  
On September 15, 2025, the defendant, inmate Joey Dean Coleman, housed within the South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC), committed the offense of Threat/ Threatening the Life, Person, or Family of a Public Official. The defendant knowingly and willfully delivered a handwritten letter through the McCormick Correctional Institution's mailbox, in which he threatened to take the life [REDACTED]

Based on the facts derived during the course of this investigation, there is probable cause to pursue criminal charges against inmate Coleman. Case #04-2025-067

**Signature of Judge (if applicable)** [REDACTED] **Affiant Signature** [REDACTED]

Sworn to and ascribed before me this 6<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2025



## ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100205

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

THE STATE  
against

Joey Dean Coleman

Address:

Phone: \_\_\_\_\_ SSN: \_\_\_\_\_  
Sex: M Race: B Height: 6 1 Weight: 160

DL State: \_\_\_\_\_ DL #: \_\_\_\_\_

DOB: \_\_\_\_\_ Agency ORI #: SC040095CProsecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector GeneralProsecuting Officer: Sherri L Morris - S00323Offense: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of  
public official, teacher, principalOffense Code: 0541Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-03-1040(A)This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the☐ County/ ☐ Municipality of

The accused

is to be arrested and brought before me to be  
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant

on

Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

McCormick Magistrate  
211 Augusta Street Extension  
McCormick, SC 29835

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Personally appeared before me the affiant Sherri L Morris whobeing duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Joey Dean Coleman  
did within this county and state on or about 9/15/2025 violate the criminal laws of theState of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick)  
in the following particulars:DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of public official, teacher, principalI further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit  
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:That on September 15, 2025 in the city/county of McCormick, one Joey Dean Coleman did knowingly and willfully deliver a written  
or electronic threat to a public official, teacher or principal. The message threatened the life or serious bodily injury to the victim  
and/or victim's immediate family and was directly related to the victim's professional responsibilities. See  
attached affidavit. Incident investigated by SA Morris of the SCDOC.

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone \_\_\_\_\_

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 9/15/2025 defendant Joey Dean Coleman

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick ) as set forth below:DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of public official, teacher, principalHaving found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or  
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as  
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me

on 10/ 6/2025Signature of Issuing Judge  
John Cliff LongJudge Code: 7261

(L.S.)

Judge's Address 211 West Augusta Street, ExtensionMcCormick, SC 29835-Judge's Telephone (864)-85-2-23 x 16Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate ☐ Municipal ☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

Form Approved by  
S.C. Attorney General  
April 21, 2003  
SCCA 518





## South Carolina Department of Corrections Office of Inspector General

### Arrest Warrant Affidavit Sheet

<b>Date of Offense:</b>				<b>Case Number:</b>			
September 15, 2025				04-2025-067			
<b>Defendant Name:</b>				<b>Address:</b>			
Joey Dean Coleman				[REDACTED]			
<b>Race:</b>	<b>Sex:</b>	<b>Ht:</b>	<b>Wt:</b>	<b>DOB:</b>	<b>SSN#:</b>	<b>DL#:</b>	<b>SCDC#:</b>
B	M	6'1"	160	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]		0347816
<b>Affiant Name:</b>				<b>Affiant Address:</b>		<b>Telephone:</b>	
SA Sherri Morris				4444 Broad River Rd. Columbia SC		803-734-2030	
<b>Victim Name:</b>				<b>Victim Address:</b>		<b>Telephone:</b>	
[REDACTED]				[REDACTED]		[REDACTED]	
<b>Witness Name:</b>				<b>Witness Address:</b>		<b>Telephone:</b>	
<b>Description of Offense:</b>				<b>Statute, Ordinance, or CDR Code:</b>			
Threat/Threatening the Life, Person, or Family of a Public Official				16-03-1040 541			

#### Affidavit:

On September 15, 2025, the defendant, inmate Joey Dean Coleman, housed within the South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC), committed the offense of Threat/ Threatening the Life, Person, or Family of a Public Official. The defendant knowingly and willfully delivered a handwritten letter through the McCormick Correctional Institution's mailbox, in which he threatened to take the life of [REDACTED] the victim is the [REDACTED]

[REDACTED] Based on the facts derived during the course of this investigation, there is probable cause to pursue criminal charges against inmate Coleman. Case #04-2025-067

Signature of Judge (if applicable)

Affiant Signature

[Signature]

[Signature]

Sworn to and ascribed before me this 6<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2025

## ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100206

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

THE STATE

against

Joey Dean Coleman

Address:

Phone: SSN: Sex: M Race: B Height: 6 1 Weight: 160

DL State: DL #:

DOB: Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector General

Prosecuting Officer: Sherri L Morris - S00323

Offense: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of public official, teacher, principal

Offense Code: 0541

Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-03-1040(A)

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality of

The accused is to be arrested and brought before me to be dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to defendant on

on

Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

McCormick Magistrate  
211 Augusta Street Extension  
McCormick, SC 29835

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Personally appeared before me the affiant Sherri L Morris who being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Joey Dean Coleman did within this county and state on or about 9/15/2025 violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick) in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of public official, teacher, principal

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on September 15, 2025 in the city/county of McCormick, one Joey Dean Coleman did knowingly and willfully deliver a written or electronic threat to a public official, teacher or principal. The message threatened the life or serious bodily injury to the victim and/or victim's immediate family and was directly related to the victim's professional responsibilities. See attached affidavit. Incident investigated by SA Morris of the SCDOC.

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787

Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 9/15/2025 defendant Joey Dean Coleman

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of public official, teacher, principal

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me on 10/ 6/2025

Signature of Issuing Judge John Cliff Long Judge Code: 7261

(L.S.)

Judge's Address 211 West Augusta Street, Extension

McCormick, SC 29835-

Judge's Telephone (864)-85-2-23 x 16

Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate ☐ Municipal ☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

Form Approved by  
S.C. Attorney General  
April 21, 2003  
SCCA 518

AFFIDAVIT





## South Carolina Department of Corrections Office of Inspector General

### Arrest Warrant Affidavit Sheet

**Date of Offense:**

September 15, 2025

**Case Number:**

04-2025-067

**Defendant Name:**

Joey Dean Coleman

**Address:**

**Race:**

B

**Sex:**

M

**Ht:**

6'1"

**Wt:**

160

**DOB:**

**SSN#:**

**DL#:**

**SCDC#:**

0347816

**Affiant Name:**

SA Sherri Morris

**Affiant Address:**

4444 Broad River Rd. Columbia SC

**Telephone:**

803-734-2030

**Victim Name:**

**Victim Address:**

**Telephone:**

**Witness Name:**

**Witness Address:**

**Telephone:**

**Description of Offense:**

Threat/Threatening the Life, Person, or Family of a Public Official

**Statute, Ordinance, or CDR Code:**

16-03-1040

541

**Affidavit:**

On September 15, 2025, the defendant, inmate Joey Dean Coleman, housed within the South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC), committed the offense of Threat/ Threatening the Life, Person, or Family of a Public Official. The defendant knowingly and willfully delivered a handwritten letter through the McCormick Correctional Institution's mailbox, in which he threatened to take the life of [REDACTED]

[REDACTED] Based on the facts derived during the course of this investigation, there is probable cause to pursue criminal charges against inmate Coleman. Case #04-2025-067

**Signature of Judge (if applicable)**

**Affiant Signature**

Sworn to and ascribed before me this 6<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2025



## ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100207

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

THE STATE

against

Joey Dean Coleman

Address:

Phone: SSN: Sex: M Race: B Height: 6 I Weight: 160

DL State: DL #:

DOB: Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector General

Prosecuting Officer: Sherri L Morris - S00323

Offense: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of public official, teacher, principal

Offense Code: 0541

Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-03-1040(A)

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality of

The accused is to be arrested and brought before me to be dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to defendant

on

Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

RETURN WARRANT TO:

McCormick Magistrate  
211 Augusta Street Extension  
McCormick, SC 29835

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

## AFFIDAVIT

ORIGINAL

Form Approved by  
S.C. Attorney General  
April 21, 2003  
SCCA 518Personally appeared before me the affiant Sherri L Morris who being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Joey Dean Coleman did within this county and state on or about 9/15/2025 violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick) in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of public official, teacher, principal

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on September 15, 2025 in the city/county of McCormick, one Joey Dean Coleman did knowingly and willfully deliver a written or electronic threat to a public official, teacher or principal. The message threatened the life or serious bodily injury to the victim and/or victim's immediate family and was directly related to the victim's professional responsibilities. See attached affidavit. Incident investigated by SA Morris of the SCDOC.

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787

Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 9/15/2025 defendant Joey Dean Coleman

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of public official, teacher, principal

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as soon thereafter as is practicable Sworn to and subscribed before me

on 10/6/2025

Signature of Issuing Judge

John Cliff Long

Judge Code: 7261

Judge's Address 211 West Augusta Street, Extension

McCormick, SC 29835-

Judge's Telephone (864)-85-2-23 x 16

Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate ☐ Municipal ☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL



## South Carolina Department of Corrections Office of Inspector General

### Arrest Warrant Affidavit Sheet

**Date of Offense:**

September 15, 2025

**Case Number:**

04-2025-067

**Defendant Name:**

Joey Dean Coleman

**Address:**

**Race:**

B

**Sex:**

M

**Ht:**

6'1"

**Wt:**

160

**DOB:**

**SSN#:**

**DL#:**

**SCDC#:**

0347816

**Affiant Name:**

SA Sherri Morris

**Affiant Address:**

4444 Broad River Rd. Columbia SC

**Telephone:**

803-734-2030

**Victim Name:**

**Victim Address:**

**Telephone:**

**Witness Name:**

**Witness Address:**

**Telephone:**

**Description of Offense:**

Threat/Threatening the Life, Person, or Family of a Public Official

**Statute, Ordinance, or CDR Code:**

16-03-1040

541

**Affidavit:**

On September 15, 2025, the defendant, inmate Joey Dean Coleman, housed within the South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC), committed the offense of Threat/ Threatening the Life, Person, or Family of a Public Official. The defendant knowingly and willfully delivered a handwritten letter through the McCormick Correctional Institution's mailbox, in which he threatened to take the [REDACTED] the victim is [REDACTED]

Based on the facts derived during the course of this investigation, there is probable cause to pursue criminal charges against inmate Coleman. Case #04-2025-067

**Signature of Judge (if applicable)**

**Affiant Signature**

Sworn to and ascribed before me this 6th day of October, 2025



## ARREST WARRANT

2025A4210101847

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Spartanburg

THE STATE

04-2025-008

Freeman Anthony White

Address

Phone

Sex M

Race B

Height 6

SSN

Weight 218

DL State SC

DL #

DOB

Agency OR #

SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency

S C D C Office Of The Inspector General

Prosecuting Officer

Ashley I Voiselle - S02548

Offense

Assault Assault &amp; Battery by Mob, 2nd degree

(Serious bodily injury results)

Offense Code

3432

Code/Ordinance Sec

16-03-0210(C)

This warrant is

CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/☐ Municipality of

The accused is to be arrested and brought before me to be dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to defendant on

x FWH

12-15-2025 @ 1138

H. B. Baker

Signature of Constable/Deputy Constable Officer

RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions  
180 Magnolia Street  
P O Box 3483  
Spartanburg, SC 29304

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Spartanburg

AFFIDAVIT

ORIGINAL

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the original as filed with the Clerk of Court on April 21, 2025.  
SCCA 1-8

Personally appeared before me the affiant Ashley I Voiselle

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Freeman Anthony White

did within this county and state on or about 9/11/2025

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Spartanburg

violates the criminal laws of the

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault Assault &amp; Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts.

On September 11, 2025, at the Tiger River Correctional Institution, located in Spartanburg County, South Carolina, the defendant, Freeman White III, while acting in concert with four other inmates, did willfully and unlawfully commit the offense of Assault and Battery by Mob, 2nd Degree. White, along with the co-defendants, entered the cell of [REDACTED] and jointly assaulted him. During the course of the assault, the victim sustained multiple stab wounds and other physical injuries. As a result of the attack, [REDACTED] required emergency medical treatment at Spartanburg Regional Medical Center. This act is a violation of §16-3-220(C) of the South Carolina Code of Laws.

Signature of Affiant

Ashley I Voiselle

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Spartanburg

Affiant's Address P O Box 21787

Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 9/11/2025

defendant Freeman Anthony White

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Spartanburg

) as set forth below

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault Assault &amp; Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as soon thereafter as is practicable. Sworn to and subscribed before me on 10/1/2025

David James Turner

Judge Code 5079

Judge's Address Spartanburg County Judicial Center

Spartanburg, SC 29306-2335

Judge's Telephone (864)596-2564

Issuing Court ☒ Magistrate☐ Municipal☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

**ORIGINAL**



**ARREST WARRANT**

**2025A4210101843**

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of  
Spartanburg

THE STATE  
against

**Demetrius Antwon Henry**

Address: [REDACTED]

Phone: [REDACTED] SSN: [REDACTED]

Sex: M Race: B Height: 5 11 Weight: 135

DL State: SC DL #: [REDACTED]

DOB: [REDACTED] Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: SCDC Office Of The Inspector General

Prosecuting Officer: Ashley I Voiselle - S02548

Offense: Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree  
(Serious bodily injury results)

Offense Code: 3432

Code/Ordinance No.: 16-03-0210(C)

This warrant is certified return service to

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality of

is to be arrested and brought before me to be  
dealt with according to the law

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge: \_\_\_\_\_

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

**RETURN**

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to  
defendant Demetrius Antwon Henry  
in 18-12-2025 @ 1703

Lt. B. Iolick  
Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

**RETURN WARRANT TO:**

General Sessions  
180 Magnolia Street  
P O Box 3483  
Spartanburg, SC 29304

**ORIGINAL**

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )  
☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of )  
Spartanburg )

**AFFIDAVIT**

**ORIGINAL**

Personally appeared before me the affiant Ashley I Voiselle who  
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Demetrius Antwon Henry  
did within this county and state on or about 9/11/2025 violate the criminal laws of the  
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Spartanburg)  
in the following particulars:

**DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:** Assault Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit  
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On September 11, 2025, at the Tyger River Correctional Institution, located in Spartanburg County, South Carolina, the defendant,  
Demetrius Henry, while acting in concert with four other inmates, did willfully and unlawfully commit the offense of Assault and  
Battery by Mob, 2nd Degree. Henry, along with the co-defendants, entered the cell of [REDACTED] and jointly assaulted him.  
During the course of the assault, the victim sustained multiple stab wounds and other physical injuries. As a result of the attack, [REDACTED]  
[REDACTED] required emergency medical treatment at Spartanburg Regional Medical Center. This act is a violation of §16-3-220(C) of  
the South Carolina Code of Laws.

Signature of Affiant

Ashley I Voiselle

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )  
☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of )  
Spartanburg )

Affiant's Address: P.O. Box 21787  
Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone: \_\_\_\_\_

**ARREST WARRANT**

**TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:**

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 9/11/2025 defendant Demetrius Antwon Henry  
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of  
☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Spartanburg) as set forth below:

**DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:** Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or  
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution or as  
soon thereafter as is practicable.

Sworn to and subscribed before me  
on 10/8/2025

(L.S.)

David James Turner  
David James Turner  
Judge Code: 5079

Judge's Address: Spartanburg County Judicial Center  
Spartanburg, SC 29306-2335

Judge's Telephone: (864)596-2564

Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate ☐ Municipal ☐ Circuit

**ORIGINAL**

## ARREST WARRANT

2025A4210101846

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County

Municipality of

Spartanburg

THE STATE

04-2025-068

against

Terry Shaimek Tyler

Address

Phone

SSN

Sex

Race

B

Height

6

Weight

145

DL State

SC

DL #

DOB

Agency ORI # SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector General

Prosecuting Officer: Ashley I Voiselle - S02548

Offense: Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree  
(Serious bodily injury results)

Offense Code: 3432

Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-03-0210(C)

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the  
☐ County: ☐ Municipality ofThe accused  
is to be arrested and brought before me to be  
dealt with according to the law

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant on

X T + INH  
12-15-2025 @ 1135

H. Ballie

Signature of Constable or Deputized Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions  
180 Magnolia Street  
P O Box 3483  
Spartanburg, SC 29304

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County☐ Municipality of

Spartanburg

## AFFIDAVIT

ORIGINAL

South Carolina  
S.C. Attorney General  
April 2, 2003  
SCCA 115

Personally appeared before me the affiant Ashley I Voiselle

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Terry Shaimek Tyler

who

did within this county and state on or about 9/11/2025

violate the criminal laws of the

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County☐ Municipality of

Spartanburg

in the following particulars

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault &amp; Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit  
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts

On September 11, 2025, at the Tiger River Correctional Institution, located in Spartanburg County, South Carolina, the defendant, Terry Tyler, while acting in concert with four other inmates, did willfully and unlawfully commit the offense of Assault and Battery by Mob, 2nd Degree, Tyler, along with the co-defendants, entered the cell of [REDACTED] and jointly assaulted him. During the course of the assault, the victim sustained multiple stab wounds and other physical injuries. As a result of the attack, [REDACTED] required emergency medical treatment at Spartanburg Regional Medical Center. This act is a violation of §16-3-220(C) of the South Carolina Code of Laws.

Signature of Affiant

Ashley I Voiselle

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County☐ Municipality of

Spartanburg

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787

Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 9/11/2025

defendant Terry Shaimek Tyler

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County☐ Municipality of

Spartanburg

I as set forth below

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault &amp; Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as soon thereafter as is practicable. Sworn to and subscribed before me on 10/8/2025

David James Turner (L.S.)

Judge Code: 5079

Judge's Address Spartanburg County Judicial Center

Spartanburg, SC 29306-2335

Judge's Telephone (864)596-2564

Issuing Court

☒ Magistrate☐ Municipal☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL



## ARREST WARRANT

2025A4210101844

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Spartanburg

THE STATE  
against

04-2025-068

Zalen Debrantly Martin

Address

Phone

SSN

Sex: M Race: B Height: 5'8" Weight: 175

DL State: SC DL #: [REDACTED]

DOB: [REDACTED] Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector General

Prosecuting Officer: Ashley I Voiselle - S02548

Offense: Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree  
(Serious bodily injury results)

Offense Code: 3432

Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-03-0210(C)

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality of

The accused is to be arrested and brought before me to be dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to defendant on

12-15-2025 @ 1201

L. J. Belick

Signature of District Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions  
180 Magnolia Street  
P O Box 3483  
Spartanburg, SC 29304

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Spartanburg

Personally appeared before me the affiant: Ashley I Voiselle

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Zalen Debrantly Martin

did within this county and state on or about 9-11/2025

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Spartanburg

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault &amp; Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On September 11, 2025, at the Tiger River Correctional Institution, located in Spartanburg County, South Carolina, the defendant, Zalen Martin, while acting in concert with four other inmates, did willfully and unlawfully commit the offense of Assault and Battery by Mob, 2nd Degree. Martin, along with the co-defendants, entered the cell of [REDACTED] and jointly assaulted him. During the course of the assault, the victim sustained multiple stab wounds and other physical injuries. As a result of the attack, [REDACTED] required emergency medical treatment at Spartanburg Regional Medical Center. This act is a violation of §16-3-210(C) of the South Carolina Code of Laws.

Signature of Affiant

Ashley I Voiselle

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Spartanburg

Affiant's Address: P.O. Box 21787

Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 9/11/2025

defendant Zalen Debrantly Martin

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Spartanburg

as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault &amp; Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution or as soon thereafter as is practicable.

Sworn to and subscribed before me on 10.8.2025

David James Turner (L.S.)

Judge Code

5079

Judge's Address: Spartanburg County Judicial Center

Spartanburg, SC 29306-2335

Judge's Telephone: (864)596-2564

Issuing Court

☒ Magistrate☐ Municipal☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

## ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100131

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

THE STATE  
against

Kenyari S. Beatty

Address:

Phone: SSN

Sex: M Race: B Height: Weight:

DL State: DL #:

DOB: Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector General

Prosecuting Officer: Sherri L Morris - S00323

Offense: Prisoners / Carrying or concealing weapon by inmates

Offense Code: 0441

Code/Ordinance Sec: 24-13-0440

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality of

The accused is to be arrested and brought before me to be dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to defendant on Kenyari Beatty  
12/14/2025N. T. T. T. T.

Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

McCormick Magistrate  
211 West Augusta Street, Extension  
Post Office Box 1116  
McCormick, SC 29835

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Personally appeared before me the affiant Sherri L Morris who being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Kenyari S. Beatty did within this county and state on or about 4/29/2025 violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick) in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Carrying or concealing weapon by inmates

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on April 29, 2025, in the county of McCormick, one Kenya S. Beatty did commit the crime of Prisoners / Carrying or concealing weapon by inmates. He was observed on video surveillance assaulting [REDACTED] with a metal pipe. Incident occurred at McCormick Correction Institution, 386 Redemption Way, McCormick, McCormick SC. Probable cause is based on video surveillance, witness and victim statements. Incident was investigated by Special Agent Sherri Morris.

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787  
Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 4/29/2025 defendant Kenyari S. Beatty

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick ) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Carrying or concealing weapon by inmates

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as soon thereafter as is practicable  
Sworn to and subscribed before meon 6/10/2025Patty L. Smith (L.S.)  
Signature of Issuing Judge  
Patty L. SmithJudge Code: 5924Judge's Address Post Office Box 1116  
McCormick, SC 29835-1116Judge's Telephone (864)852-2316Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate ☐ Municipal ☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

Form Approved by  
S.C. Attorney General  
April 21, 2003  
SCCA 518

AFFIDAVIT



## ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100132

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

THE STATE  
against

Kenyari S. Beatty

Address:

Phone:

SSN:

Sex: M Race: B Height: Weight:

DL State: DL #: 442

DOB: Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector General

Prosecuting Officer: Sherri L Morris - S00323

Offense: Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree  
(Serious bodily injury results)

Offense Code: 3432

Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-03-0210(C)

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality of

The accused

is to be arrested and brought before me to be  
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant

on

Kenyan Beatty  
12/16/2025

Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

McCormick Magistrate  
211 West Augusta Street, Extension  
Post Office Box 1116  
McCormick, SC 29835

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Personally appeared before me the affiant Sherri L Morris

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Kenyari S. Beatty

did within this county and state on or about 4/29/2025

violate the criminal laws of the

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick)

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault &amp; Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit  
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:Special Agent sherri Morris states that on April 29, 2025, the defendant, kenyari Beatty who is a lawfully incarcerated inmate with  
the SCDC, did willfully, knowingly, and unlawfully commit the offense of A & B by mob 2nd degree. [REDACTED] did assemble  
with another inmate Kenyari Beatty, with premeditated purpose and with intent of committing violence upon the victim, SCDC  
[REDACTED] by striking him with a metal pipe. This incident occurred at McCormick Correctional Institution, 386  
Redemption Way, McCormick SC, which is int McCormick County.

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787

Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 4/29/2025

defendant Kenyari S. Beatty

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick

) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault &amp; Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or  
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as  
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me

on 6/10/2025

Signature of Issuing Judge  
Patty L. Smith

Judge Code: 5924

Judge's Address Post Office Box 1116

McCormick, SC 29835-1116

Judge's Telephone (864)852-2316

Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate☐ Municipal☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

Form Approved by  
S.C. Attorney General  
April 21, 2003  
SCCA 518

ORIGINAL

AFFIDAVIT

## ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100129

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

THE STATE

042026

against

John Westley Hicks`

Address:

Phone: SSN:

Sex: M Race: B Height: 5 9 Weight: 157

DL State: DL #:

DOB: Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector General

Prosecuting Officer: Sherri L Morris - S00323

Offense: Prisoners / Carrying or concealing weapon by inmates

Offense Code: 0441

Code/Ordinance Sec: 24-13-0440

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality of

The accused

is to be arrested and brought before me to be dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant

on

Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

McCormick Magistrate  
211 West Augusta Street, Extension  
Post Office Box 1116  
McCormick, SC 29835

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Personally appeared before me the affiant Sherri L Morris

who

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant John Westley Hicks`

did within this county and state on or about 4/29/2025

violate the criminal laws of the

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick)

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Carrying or concealing weapon by inmates

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

SPECIAL AGENT SHERRI MORRIS STATES THAT THE DEFENDANT JOHN HICKS JR. DID IN THE COUNTY OF MCCORMICK, SC, ON APRIL 29, 2025 COMMIT THE OFFENSE OF CARRYING OR CONCEALING A WEAPON BY BY INMATES. HE WAS OBSERVED ON VIDEO SURVEILLANCE ASSAULTING WITH A HOMEMADE HATCHET IN HAND. THE WEAPON WAS RECOVERED. THE INCIDENT OCCURRED AT MCCORMICK CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION 386 REDEMPTION WAY, MCCORMICK SC. PROBABLE CAUSE IS BASED ON VIDEO SURVERILLANCE, WITNESS AND VICTIM STATEMENTS.

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787

Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 4/29/2025

defendant John Westley Hicks`

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick

) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Carrying or concealing weapon by inmates

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me

on 6/10/2025

Signature of Issuing Judge

Patty L. Smith

Judge Code: 5924

(L.S.)

Judge's Address Post Office Box 1116

McCormick, SC 29835-1116

Judge's Telephone (864)852-2316

Issuing Court:

☒ Magistrate☐ Municipal☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

Form Approved by  
S.C. Attorney General  
April 21, 2003  
SCCA 518

ORIGINAL

AFFIDAVIT



## ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100130

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

THE STATE  
against

John Westley Hicks`

Address:

Phone: SSN:

Sex: M Race: B Height: 5 9 Weight: 157DL State: DL #:DOB: Agency ORI #: SC040095CProsecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector GeneralProsecuting Officer: Sherri L Morris - S00323Offense: Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree  
(Serious bodily injury results)Offense Code: 3432Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-03-0210(C)This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the☐ County/ ☐ Municipality ofThe accused  
is to be arrested and brought before me to be  
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to  
defendant John Hicks  
on 12/16/2025

Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

McCormick Magistrate  
211 West Augusta Street, Extension  
Post Office Box 1116  
McCormick, SC 29835

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Personally appeared before me the affiant Sherri L Morris whobeing duly sworn deposes and says that defendant John Westley Hicks`did within this county and state on or about 4/29/2025 violate the criminal laws of theState of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick)

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit  
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:SPECIAL AGENT SHERRI MORRIS STATES THAT THE DEFENDANT JOHN HICKS JR, WHO IS LAWFULLY  
INCARCERATED INMATE WITH SCDC DID WILIFULLY, AND UNLAWFULLY COMMIT THE OFFENSE OF A & B BY  
MOB 2ND DEGREE. HICKS DID ASSEMBLE WITH ANOTHER INMATE, KENYARI BEATTY, WITH THE  
PREMEDITATED PURPOSE AND WITH THE PREMEDITATED INTENT OF COMMITTING VIOLENCE UPON,  
BY STRIKING HIM ALL OVER HIS BODY WITH A HOMEMADE HATCHET.  
WASHINGTON DID RECEIVE GREAT BODILY INJURY FROM THE ATTACK. INCIDENT OCCURRED A MCCI, 386  
REDEMPTION WAY, IN THE COUNTY OF MCCORMICK, SC BEING A VIOLATION OF THE SC CODE OF LAWS  
13-3-210 (C)

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787  
Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 4/29/2025 defendant John Westley Hicks`

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick ) as set forth below:DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or  
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as  
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me

on 6/10/2025

Signature of Issuing Judge

Patty L. Smith

Judge Code: 5924Judge's Address Post Office Box 1116  
McCormick, SC 29835-1116Judge's Telephone (864)852-2316Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate ☐ Municipal ☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

Form Approved by  
S.C. Attorney General  
April 21, 2003  
SCCA 518

AFFIDAVIT

2025A2410200956

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Greenwood

THE STATE

04-2025-073

against

Ashley Marie Wiley

Address:

Phone:

SSN:

Sex: F Race: W Height: 5 Weight: 190

DL State: DL #:

DOB: Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector General

Prosecuting Officer: Sherri L Morris - S00808

Offense: Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree  
(Serious bodily injury results)

Offense Code: 3432

Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-03-0210(C)

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality of

The accused

is to be arrested and brought before me to be  
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant Ashley Marie Wiley

on 12/15/25

[Signature]  
Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions  
528 Monument Street  
Room 114  
Greenwood, SC 296462623

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of  
Greenwood

AFFIDAVIT

ORIGINAL

S.C. Attorney General  
April 21, 2003  
SCCA 518

Personally appeared before me the affiant Sherri L Morris

wh

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Ashley Marie Wiley

did within this county and state on or about 10/6/2025

violate the criminal laws of th

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Greenwood

In the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit  
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On October 6, 2025, Ashley Marie Wiley, who is a lawfully incarcerated inmate with the S.C. Department of Corrections (SCDC),  
did willfully, knowingly, and unlawfully commit the offense of Assault and Battery by Mob, 2nd degree. Wiley assembled with  
inmates Shanya Higgins and Mia Groves with the premeditated purpose and with premeditated intent of committing violence upon  
by striking her in the face and head. received great bodily injury that required emergency  
medical care. This incident occurred at Leath Correctional Institution at 2809 Airport Road in Greenwood County, being a violation  
of S.C. Code Section 16-03-0210. SCDC S/A Sherri L. Morris.

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Greenwood

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787

Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe th

on or about 10/6/2025 defendant Ashley Marie Wiley

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Greenwood ) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or  
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as  
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me

on 10/28/2025

[Signature]  
Signature of Issuing Judge  
Carson McCurry Henderson

Judge Code: 7496

(L.S.)

Judge's Address Greenwood County Courthouse

Greenwood, SC 29646-

Judge's Telephone (864)942-8512

Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate

☐ Municipal

☐ Circuit



## ARREST WARRANT

2025A2410200958

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Greenwood

THE STATE

04-2025-075

against

Mya Leann Groves

Address:

Phone:

SSN:

Sex: F Race: B Height: 5 5 Weight: 135

DL State: DL #:

DOB: Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector General

Prosecuting Officer: Sherri L Morris - S00808

Offense: Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree  
(Serious bodily injury results)

Offense Code: 3432

Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-03-0210(C)

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality of

The accused

is to be arrested and brought before me to be  
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to  
defendant on Mya Leann Groves  
12-10-25

Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions  
528 Monument Street  
Room 114  
Greenwood, SC 296462623

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Greenwood

## AFFIDAVIT

ORIGINAL

Form Approved by  
S.C. Attorney General  
April 21, 2003  
SCCA 518Personally appeared before me the affiant Sherri L Morris whobeing duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Mya Leann Grovesdid within this county and state on or about 10/ 6/2025

violate the criminal laws of the

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Greenwood)

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault &amp; Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit  
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:On October 6, 2025, Mya Leann Groves, who is a lawfully incarcerated inmate with the S.C. Department of Corrections (SCDC),  
did willfully, knowingly, and unlawfully commit the offense of Assault and Battery by Mob, 2nd degree. Groves assembled with  
inmates Shanya Higgins and Ashley Wiley with the premeditated purpose and with premeditated intent of committing violence upon  
striking her in the face and head. received great bodily injury that required emergency  
medical care. This incident occurred at Leath Correctional Institution at 2809 Airport Road in Greenwood County, being a violation  
of S.C. Code Section 16-03-0210. SCDC S/A Sherri L. Morris.

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Greenwood

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 10/ 6/2025 defendant Mya Leann Groves

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Greenwood ) as set forth below.

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault &amp; Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or  
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as  
soon thereafter as is practicable  
Sworn to and subscribed before me  
on 10/28/2025

Signature of Issuing Judge

Carson McCurry Henderson

Judge Code: 7496

Judge's Address Greenwood County CourthouseGreenwood, SC 29646-Judge's Telephone (864)942-8512Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate☐ Municipal☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

## ARREST WARRANT

2025A2410200957

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Greenwood

THE STATE

04-2025-075

against

Shanya Joanna Higgins

Address:

Phone: SSN:

Sex: F Race: B Height: 5 5 Weight: 210

DL State: DL #:

DOB: Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector General

Prosecuting Officer: Sherri L Morris - S00808

Offense: Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree  
(Serious bodily injury results)

Offense Code: 3432

Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-03-0210(C)

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality of

The accused

is to be arrested and brought before me to be  
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to  
defendant on

Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions  
528 Monument Street  
Room 114  
Greenwood, SC 296462623

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Greenwood

Personally appeared before me the affiant Sherri L Morris who

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Shanya Joanna Higgins

did within this county and state on or about 10/ 6/2025 violate the criminal laws of the

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Greenwood )

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault &amp; Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit  
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On October 6, 2025, Shanya Joanna Higgins, who is a lawfully incarcerated inmate with the S.C. Department of Corrections (SCDC), did willfully, knowingly, and unlawfully commit the offense of Assault and Battery by Mob, 2nd degree. Higgins assembled with inmates Mya Groves and Ashley Wilcy with the premeditated purpose and with premeditated intent of committing violence upon [REDACTED] by striking her in the face and head. [REDACTED] received great bodily injury that required emergency medical care. This incident occurred at Leath Correctional Institution at 2809 Airport Road in Greenwood County, being a violation of S.C. Code Section 16-03-0210. SCDC S/A Sherri L. Morris.

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Greenwood

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787  
Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 10/ 6/2025 defendant Shanya Joanna Higgins

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Greenwood ) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault &amp; Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as soon thereafter as is practicable  
Sworn to and subscribed before me  
on 10/28/2025

Signature of Issuing Judge

Carson McCurry Henderson

Judge Code: 7496

(L.S.)

Judge's Address Greenwood County Courthouse  
Greenwood, SC 29646-

Judge's Telephone (864)942-8512

Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate ☐ Municipal ☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

Form Approved by  
S.C. Attorney General  
April 21, 2003  
SCCA 518

AFFIDAVIT

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL



## ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100214

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

THE STATE

against

Lamont Wesley Cutner

Address:

Phone:

SSN:

Sex: M Race: B Height: 6 3 Weight: 212

DL State: DL #:

DOB: Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector General

Prosecuting Officer: Alexandria M Nelson - S00414

Offense: Assault / Assault &amp; Battery 2nd degree

Offense Code: 3413

Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-03-0600(D)(1)

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality of

The accused

is to be arrested and brought before me to be  
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant

on

Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

McCormick Magistrate  
211 Augusta Street Extension  
McCormick, SC 29835

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Personally appeared before me the affiant Alexandria M Nelson

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Lamont Wesley Cutner

did within this county and state on or about 7/21/2025

violate the criminal laws of the

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick)

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault &amp; Battery 2nd degree

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit  
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:That on July 21, 2025, in the city/county of McCormick, one Lamont Wesley Cutner did intentionally commit battery upon victim  
by ( nonconsensual touching of victim's private parts). See attached affidavit. Incident investigated by SA Nelson of the SCDOC.

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787

Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 7/21/2025 defendant Lamont Wesley Cutner

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick ) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault &amp; Battery 2nd degree

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or  
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as  
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me

on 10/28/2025

Signature of Issuing Judge

John Cliff Long

Judge Code: 7261

Judge's Address 211 West Augusta Street, Extension

McCormick, SC 29835-

Judge's Telephone (864)-85-2-23 x 16

Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate ☐ Municipal ☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

AFFIDAVIT

Form Approved by  
S.C. Attorney General  
April 21, 2003  
SCCA 518



## South Carolina Department of Corrections Office of Inspector General

### Arrest Warrant Affidavit Sheet

<b>Date of Offense:</b> July 21, 2025	<b>Case Number:</b> 07-2025-036	<b>ORI:</b> SC040095C
--	------------------------------------	--------------------------

<b>Defendant Name:</b> Lamont Wesley Cutner	<b>Address:</b> [REDACTED]
--	-------------------------------

<b>Race:</b> B	<b>Sex:</b> M	<b>Ht:</b> 6'03"	<b>Wt:</b> 212	<b>DOB:</b> [REDACTED]	<b>SSN#:</b> [REDACTED]	<b>DL#:</b>	<b>SCDC#:</b> 0185864
----------------	---------------	------------------	----------------	------------------------	-------------------------	-------------	-----------------------

<b>Affiant Name:</b> Special Agent Alexandria Nelson	<b>Affiant Address:</b> 4444 Broad River Road P.O. 2787 Columbia, SC, 29210	<b>Telephone:</b> 803-960-5618
---	--	-----------------------------------

<b>Victim Name:</b> [REDACTED]	<b>Victim Address:</b> [REDACTED]	<b>Telephone:</b> [REDACTED]
-----------------------------------	--------------------------------------	---------------------------------

<b>Witness Name:</b> [REDACTED]	<b>Witness Address:</b> [REDACTED]	<b>Telephone:</b> [REDACTED]
------------------------------------	---------------------------------------	---------------------------------

<b>Description of Offense:</b> Assault and Battery 2nd Degree	<b>Statute, Ordinance, or CDR Code:</b> 16-3-0600(D)(1) CDR Code 3413
--	--

#### Affidavit:

On July 21, 2025, at McCormick Correctional Institution located at 386 Redemption Way, McCormick, SC 29899, an incarcerated subject with the South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC) Lamont Wesley Cutner, did violate the South Carolina code of laws pursuant to section 16-3-0600 (D)(1) Assault/Battery 2nd Degree to Wit: The defendant did nonconsensually touch the victim, [REDACTED] on her private parts. The defendant did grab the victim's buttocks over her clothing. This occurred during an administrative hearing that was being held for the defendant. The defendant did admit post-miranda to touching the victim nonconsensually. Probable cause is based on witness and victim statements and evidence provided to the Special Agents of the Inspector General's Office (OIG) SCDC. Case Number 07-2025-036

<b>Signature of Judge (If Applicable)</b> [Signature]	<b>Affiant Signature</b> [Signature]
--	---

Sworn to and ascribed before me this 28 day of October, 2025  
SCDC Form 23-61 (Revised July 2025)



## ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100213

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

THE STATE

against

Donta Kevon Reid

Address:

Phone: SSN: Sex: M Race: B Height: 5 8 Weight: 135DL State: SC DL #:                     DOB:                      Agency ORI #: SC040095CProsecuting Agency: SCDC Office Of The Inspector GeneralProsecuting Officer: Alexandria M Nelson - S00414Offense: Assault / Assault & Battery 2nd degreeOffense Code: 3413Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-03-0600(D)(1)This warrant is **CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE** in the☐ County/ ☐ Municipality of

The accused

is to be arrested and brought before me to be dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant Donta Reid  
on 12/16/2025L. T. Tullia 12/16/2025  
Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

McCormick Magistrate  
211 Augusta Street Extension  
McCormick, SC 29835

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Personally appeared before me the affiant Alexandria M Nelson whobeing duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Donta Kevon Reiddid within this county and state on or about 6/30/2025 violate the criminal laws of theState of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick)

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Battery 2nd degree

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on June 30, 2025, in the city/county of McCormick, one Donta Kevon Reid did intentionally commit battery upon victim by (nonconsensual touching of victim's private parts). See attached affidavit, Incident investigated by SA Nelson of the SCDOC.

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

McCormick

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787Columbia, SC 29221-1787Affiant's Telephone                     

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 6/30/2025 defendant Donta Kevon Reid

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of McCormick) as set forth below:DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Battery 2nd degree

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me

on 10/28/2025John Cliff Long (L.S.)  
Signature of Issuing Judge

John Cliff Long

Judge Code: 7261Judge's Address 211 West Augusta Street, ExtensionMcCormick, SC 29835-Judge's Telephone (864)-85-2-23 x 16Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate ☐ Municipal ☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

Form Approved by  
S.C. Attorney General  
April 21, 2003  
SCCA 518

AFFIDAVIT



## South Carolina Department of Corrections Office of Inspector General

### Arrest Warrant Affidavit Sheet

<b>Date of Offense:</b>		<b>Case Number:</b>		<b>ORI:</b>	
June 30, 2025		07-2025-035		SC040095C	
<b>Defendant Name:</b>		<b>Address:</b>			
Donta Kevon Reid		[REDACTED]			
<b>Race:</b>	<b>Sex:</b>	<b>Ht:</b>	<b>Wt:</b>	<b>DOB:</b>	<b>SSN#:</b>
B	M	5'08"	134	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
<b>DL#:</b>		<b>SCDC#:</b>			
[REDACTED]		0348760			
<b>Affiant Name:</b>		<b>Affiant Address:</b>		<b>Telephone:</b>	
Special Agent Alexandria Nelson		4444 Broad River Road P.O. 2787 Columbia, SC, 29210		803-960-5618	
<b>Victim Name:</b>		<b>Victim Address:</b>		<b>Telephone:</b>	
[REDACTED]		[REDACTED]		[REDACTED]	
<b>Witness Name:</b>		<b>Witness Address:</b>		<b>Telephone:</b>	
[REDACTED]		[REDACTED]		[REDACTED]	
<b>Description of Offense:</b>				<b>Statute, Ordinance, or CDR Code:</b>	
Assault and Battery 2nd Degree				16-3-0600(D)(1) CDR Code 3413	

#### Affidavit:

On June 30th, 2025, at McCormick Correctional Institution located at 386 Redemption Way McCormick, SC 29899, within the county of McCormick, SC, Donta Kevon Reid (SCDC #348760), a lawfully incarcerated inmate with the South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC) did violate the South Carolina code of laws pursuant to section 16-03-0600 (D) (1) Assault and Battery 2nd Degree to Wit: The defendant did touch the victim, [REDACTED] on her private parts and above her clothing without her consent. The defendant did grab her left butt cheek while walking past her in the unit he is housed in. Probable cause is based on witness and victim statements and video evidence provided to SCDC Office of Inspector General (OIG).

Signature of Judge (If Applicable)

Affiant Signature

Sworn to and ascribed before me this 28 day of October, 2025

SCDC Form 23-61 (Revised July 2025)

8058-7176



## ARREST WARRANT

2025A2410200959

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Greenwood

THE STATE

04-2025-072

against

Chantiny Jeffcoat

Address:

Phone:

SSN:

Sex: F Race: B Height: 5 2 Weight: 116

DL State: DL #:

DOB: Agency ORI #: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector General

Prosecuting Officer: Sherri L Morris - S00808

Offense: Prisoners / Throwing of bodily fluids by prisoner, detainee on state corrections or local law

Offense Code: 2526

Code/Ordinance Sec: 24-13-0470

This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the

☐ County/ ☐ Municipality of

The accused

is to be arrested and brought before me to be

dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

## RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to  
defendant  
on

Signature of Constable/Law Enforcement Officer

## RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions  
528 Monument Street  
Room 114  
Greenwood, SC 296462623

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Greenwood

Personally appeared before me the affiant Sherri L Morris who  
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Chantiny Jeffcoat  
did within this county and state on or about 9/23/2025 violate the criminal laws of the  
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of ☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Greenwood )  
in the following particulars:DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Throwing of bodily fluids by prisoner, detainee on state corrections or local law  
enforcement officer, corrections employee, or visitorI further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit  
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:On September 23, 2025, Chantiny Jeffcoat, who is incarcerated at Leath Correctional Institution, a facility within the S.C.  
Department of Corrections (SCDC), intentionally spit on [REDACTED] while [REDACTED] was acting  
in his official capacity as a correctional officer. This incident occurred at Leath Correctional Institution at 2809 Airport Road in  
Greenwood County. Based on the information gathered during this investigation - including witness statements, [REDACTED]  
account, and inmate Jeffcoat's own admission - there is probable cause to pursue a criminal charge against inmate Jeffcoat for  
Prisoners/Throwing Bodily Fluids by a Prisoner on a State Corrections Officer. SCDC S/A Sherri L. Morris.

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of

Greenwood

Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787  
Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Telephone

## ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 9/23/2025 defendant Chantiny Jeffcoat

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

☒ County/ ☐ Municipality of Greenwood ) as set forth below:DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Throwing of bodily fluids by prisoner, detainee on state corrections or local law  
enforcement officer, corrections employee, or visitorHaving found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or  
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as  
soon thereafter as is practicable  
Sworn to and subscribed before me  
on 10/28/2025

Signature of Issuing Judge

Carson McCurry Henderson

Judge Code: 7496

Judge's Address Greenwood County Courthouse  
Greenwood, SC 29646-

Judge's Telephone (864)942-8512

Issuing Court: ☒ Magistrate ☐ Municipal ☐ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

Form Approved by  
S.C. Attorney General  
April 21, 2003  
SCCA 518